Approved as to £ and

FOT

Deputy City Attorney

SEE(GE OF THE CIT 5 CLEKFP
L LA HD

2011 MAR 23 PH 3: 5%

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
ResoLuTiIoNNo._ 83295 C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 83122 CM.S.
AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS UNDER THE WORKFORCE
INVESTMENT ACT FOR ADULT AND DISLOCATED WORKER
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES, TO CHANGE THE
INITIAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATES FROM JUNE 30, 2012, TO
DECEMBER 31, 2011, AND ALLOW FOR A NEGOTIATED SIX-
MONTH EXTENSION

WHEREAS, Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Title I funding granted to workforce investment
areas such as the City of Oakland must be contracted out for the purpose of providing
comprehensive education, training employment and support services for unemployed adults and
dislocated workers; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2010, the City Council approved Resolution No.83122 C.M.S,
authorizing contracts with three service providers to provide training and employment services
under the WIA one-stop system to adults and dislocated workers; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 83122 C.M.S. specified that the contracts would be for eighteen
month contract terms covering a period beginning January 1, 2011, and ending on June 30, 2012;
and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to change the initial contract terms to twelve months covering a
period beginning January 1, 2011, and ending on December 31, 2011, while maintaining the
same authorized contract amount for the reduced terms; and

WHEREAS, the City also wishes to allow for a possible six-month extension of the contract
terms, but contingent upon future approval by the City Council and the Oakland Workforce
Investment Board of the extension and the WIA budget covering the extension period; now,
therefore be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 83122 C.M.S. is hereby amended to provide that the
contracts with the designated one-stop affiliate services providers be for the amounts set forth in

that Resolution, but for a twelve month period beginning J anuary 1, 2011, and ending on
December 31, 2011; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contracts may further provide that the term of the contract
may be extended to run until June 30, 2012, with the mutual agreement of both parties and
contingent upon the discretionary approval by the City Council and the Oakland Workforce
Investment Board of the WIA budget and the extension of the contracts for the remainder of
Fiscal Year 2011-2012; and be it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his or her designee is hereby
authorized to negotiate and enter into contract amendments and take whatever action is necessary
with the respect to said contracts consistent with this Resolution and its basic purposes.

APR 5 2011

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF and
PRESIDENT REID - g/

NOES -~
ABSENT -_¢5-
ABSTENTION - £y~

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
Of the City of Oakland, California



